
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 4 JUNE 2018 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2
        

     Appointment of Vice-Chairman   

   To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the duration of the 2018/19 municipal year.    
      
3        Minutes   
     
   Minutes of meeting held on 9th May, 2018 (previously circulated).     
      
4       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

 

 

 

 

 

  

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

      
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to 
local finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance 
considerations are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; 
will be provided; or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown 
(such as New Homes Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could 
receive in payment of the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance 
consideration is material to the planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to 
make development acceptable in planning terms, and where necessary these issues are 
fully considered within the main body of the individual planning application report.  The 
weight attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do 
not appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to 
regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national 
law.   
  

6       A5 18/00095/FUL Land north of 1 Sunny Hill, 
Westbourne Road, Lancaster 

Marsh 
Ward 

(Pages 1 - 
10) 

     
  Erection of a three storey building 

comprising of 6 two-bed apartments 
(C3) with associated parking, 
landscaping and creation of a 
pedestrian access 

  

      
7       A6 18/00421/VLA Land Off Sycamore Road, 

Brookhouse 
Lower 
Lune Valley 
Ward 

(Pages 11 - 
13) 

     
  Variation of legal agreement 

attached to planning permission 
14/00270/OUT to alter the affordable 
housing provisions 
 
 
 

  

     



 

8       A7 18/00406/FUL 8 Levens Close, Lancaster Marsh 
Ward 

(Pages 14 - 
17) 

     
  Demolition of existing conservatory 

and erection of two storey rear 
extension 

  

      
9       A8 18/00308/FUL 1 Downham Cottages, Chapel 

Lane, Galgate 
Ellel Ward (Pages 18 - 

21) 
     
  Erection of a two storey side 

extension 
  

      
10       A9 18/00468/FUL 61 Gloucester Avenue, Lancaster Scotforth 

East Ward 
(Pages 22 - 
24) 

     
  Erection of a single storey side and 

rear extension 
  

      
11       A10 18/00484/FUL Salt Ayre Sports Centre, Dors 

Henderson Way, Heaton With 
Oxcliffe 

Skerton 
West Ward 

(Pages 25 - 
29) 

     
  Erection of a single storey extension 

and bin store and creation of a 
seated area and children's 
playground/outdoor activity area to 
the front 

  

      
12       Quarterly Reports (Pages 30 - 37) 
 
13       Delegated Planning List (Pages 38 - 46) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), June Ashworth, Jon Barry, Stuart Bateson, 

Alan Biddulph, Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Ian Clift, Helen Helme, 
Jane Parkinson, Jean Parr, Robert Redfern, Sylvia Rogerson and Susan Sykes  

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Claire Cozler (Substitute), Sheila Denwood (Substitute), Mel Guilding 

(Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Andrew Kay (Substitute), Geoff Knight 
(Substitute) and Malcolm Thomas (Substitute) 
 

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 
tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 
 



 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday 21st May 2018.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Agenda Item 

A5 

Committee Date 

4 June 2018 

Application Number 

18/00095/FUL 

Application Site 

Land North of 1 Sunny Hill 
Westbourne Road 

Lancaster 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Erection of a three storey building comprising of 6 
two-bed apartments (C3) with associated parking, 
landscaping and creation of a pedestrian access  

Name of Applicant 

Mr Howard 

Name of Agent 

Mr David Howard 

Decision Target Date 

24 April 2018 

Reason For Delay 

 

Case Officer Ms Charlotte Seward 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Refusal  
 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The proposal site is a walled garden to the north of semi-detached properties 1 and 2 Sunny Hill. 
Within the site there is a disused garage and a number of trees, including two Yew trees protected 
by a TPO and a group of trees that are protected as a group. The site is accessed off Westbourne 
Road and is located within the Cannon Hill Conservation Area. To the east of the site lies the Grade 
II Listed residential property known as The Knoll. There is an area of surface water drainage 1:1000 
risk at the access point to the site.  

 
2.0 The Proposal 

2.1 The scheme has been revised on 5 separate occasions in response to consultation responses, 
comments from the public and the Planning Officer. The proposal, as it stands at the point of writing 
this report, seeks permission for a three storey building comprising of 6 2-bed flats. The proposal 
includes 6 parking spaces and 1 visitor space, and 6 cycle spaces. The site is proposed to be 
landscaped to include retaining walls, stone paving, 6 Holly trees and 3 Oak trees. Bin storage is 
proposed to the side of the building. Vehicular access is proposed via the existing, unaltered access 
point but a new pedestrian access with opaque ga
[...]
tive to the size of the site results in the unjustified loss of trees and inadequate re-planting, 
unacceptable levels of amenity for the two ground floor bedrooms, and a disproportionate retained 
area of soft landscaping in comparison to neighbouring residential plots. In addition the design of 
the proposal would detract from the appearance and character of the Conservation Area. 
Cumulatively the scale of the development would result in less than substantial harm to the 
Conservation Area which could not be justified, and unacceptable levels of amenity for the ground 
floor flats. It is considered that these impacts are significantly adverse that it cannot be outweighed 
by the benefits of delivering 6 homes on this site.   

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE REFUSED for the following reason: 
 

1. The siting, scale and design of the proposed building and parking area results in the unjustified loss 
of trees and inadequate re-planting, unacceptable levels of amenity for the two ground floor flat 
bedrooms, and a disproportionate retained area of soft landscaping in comparison to neighbouring 
residential plots that results in  harmful overdevelopment of the site that fails to preserve and 
enhance the Cannon Hill Conservation Area and results in less than substantial harm that is not 
outweighed by the benefits of the provision of housing.  The proposal is therefore considered to be 

Page 9



contrary to National Planning Policy Framework Paragraphs 14, 49, 64 and 133, and Development 
Management Development Plan Document Policies DM29, DM31 and DM35.   

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, in the interests of 
delivering sustainable development.  As part of this approach the Council offers a pre-application service, 
aimed at positively influencing development proposals.  Regrettably the applicant has failed to take advantage 
of this service and the resulting proposal is unacceptable for the reasons prescribed in the Notice.  The 
applicant is encouraged to utilise the pre-application service prior to the submission of any future planning 
applications, in order to engage with the local planning authority to attempt to resolve the reasons for refusal. 

 
Background Papers 

None.   
 
 

Page 10



Agenda Item 

A6 

Committee Date 

4 June 2018 

Application Number 

18/00421//VLA 

Application Site 

Land Off Sycamore Road 
Brookhouse 
Lancashire 

 

Proposal 

Variation of legal agreement attached to planning 
permission 14/00270/OUT to alter the affordable 

housing provisions 

Name of Applicant 

Oakmere Homes 

Name of Agent 

Mr Daniel Hughes 

Decision Target Date 

19 May 2018 

Reason For Delay 

Committee cycle 

Case Officer Mrs Jennifer Rehman 

Departure N/A 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approve 
 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The site that is the subject of this application relates to a previously existing property (47 Sycamore 
Road – since demolished) and the adjoining field to the west. The site is accessed via Sycamore 
Road within the village of Brookhouse located in the Forest of Bowland AONB and the District’s 
Countryside Area.  The site is surrounding by existing residential development to the east and south 
and open agricultural land to the north and partly to the west where land is also used for equestrian 
purposes.  The development has commenced on site. 

 
2.0 The Proposal 

2.1 This is an application made under s106A(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to modify 
terms of the original planning obligation. The applicant is seeking to insert an additional clause 
(relating to the affordable housing provision) within the original obligation associated with planning 
permission 14/00270/OUT.  
 

2.2 The additional clause allows the Council and developer/owner to agree a revised alternative 
affordable housing scheme in the event a registered provider cannot be secured to deliver the 
agreed affordable housing units.   

 
3.0 Site History 

3.1 The relevant planning history is set out below: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

14/00270/OUT Outline application for the demolition of existing 
bungalow and erection of up to 31 dwellings 

Approved 

17/00730/REM Reserved Matters application for the erection of 22 
dwellings 

Approved 

Page 11 Agenda Item 7



17/00925/RCN Application to removal condition 4 of 14/00270/OUT 
relating to off-site highway works.  

 

Approved 

17/00924/VLA Variation of legal agreement attached to planning 
permission 14/00270/OUT to remove the obligation 

relating to the allotment contribution. 

Approved 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

4.1 The Council’s Strategic Housing Officer has raised no objections during pre-application discussion 
and in relation to the draft Deed of Variation which will be required if this proposal is approved.  

 
5.0 Neighbour Representations 

5.1 Not applicable.  
 
6.0 Principal National and Development Plan Policies 

6.1 National Planning Policy Framework 
Paragraph 50 – Wide choice of high quality homes 
Paragraphs 203 – 206  Planning conditions and obligations  
 
Development Management DPD 
DM41 – New Residential Development 
DM48 – Community Infrastructure 
 
Other Considerations 
National Planning Practice Guidance 
Meeting Housing Needs Supplementary Planning Document (2013) 

 
7.0 Comment and Analysis 

7.1 An application under s106A(1)(a) provides for a discharge or modification of a planning obligation 
by agreement with the Local Planning Authority and the person or persons against whom the 
obligation is enforceable.  There is no specific time period under section 106 A (1)(a), so this can be 
done at any time with agreement but must be executed as a formal deed (i.e. by legal agreement)
[...]
bility appraisal assuming four intermediate units.  This 
sufficiently evidences that the development could not viably support an increase in the overall 
number of affordable homes from four units to five units in light of adjustments to the assumed values 
of the amended affordable units.   

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 A formal deed is required to insert an additional clause into Paragraph 1) a) of the Third Schedule 
to enable the owner and the Council to agree a revised alternative affordable housing scheme in the 
event a registered provider cannot be found to purchase the agreed affordable housing scheme.   

 
9.0 Conclusion and Recommendation. 

9.1 An application to modify the obligation under s106A 1(a) can only be done by agreement between 
the authority whom the obligation is enforced and the person or persons against whom the obligation 
is enforceable.  If Members did not allow the modification for the insertion of the proposed clause, 
the obligation cannot be varied.  However, for the reasons set out above, Members are 
recommended to accept the proposed modifications to the obligation in the interests of creating 
optimal conditions to secure a deliverable affordable housing scheme. 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Officers have made this recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable 
development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had regard to the 
impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National 
Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning 
Documents/ Guidance. 

 
Background Papers 

None  
 

Page 13



Agenda Item 

A7 

Committee Date 

4 June 2018 

Application Number 

18/00406/FUL 

Application Site 

8 Levens Close 
Lancaster 
Lancashire 
LA1 5UL 

Proposal 

Demolition of existing conservatory and erection of 
two storey rear extension 

Name of Applicant 

Mr & Mrs Machell 

Name of Agent 

Mr Sam Edge 

Decision Target Date 

24 May 2018 

Reason For Delay 

Committee Cycle 

Case Officer Mr Robert Clarke 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval 
 

 
 Procedural Matters 

The proposed development would normally fall within the scheme of delegation. However, Councillor 
Jon Barry has requested that the application be reported to the Planning Committee on grounds of 
the development’s impacts upon residential amenity. 
 

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The application site is located in the Abraham Heights area of Lancaster, close to the western extent 
of Fairfield Millennium Green. The site is unallocated in the Lancaster District Local Plan Proposals 
Map. 

1.2 8 Levens Close is a detached two storey dwellinghouse featuring a brown brick exterior underneath 
a concrete tile pitched roof with white uPVC windows are installed throughout. To the front elevation 
is a driveway and lean to porch whilst to the rear is a conservatory and a 120m2 rear garden enclosed 
by 1.8m fencing.  

 
2.0 The Proposal 

2.1 This application seeks consent for the demolition of the existing rear conservatory and the erection 
of a two storey extension in its place. The proposed extension will measure 3.8m in depth, 3.3m in 
width and have a hipped roof with a maximum ridge height of 6m. The extension will be finished with 
matching brick, concrete roof tiles and white uPVC windows. 

 
3.0 Site History 

3.1 One previous application has been received by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

17/00517/F
[...]
 of a previously approved two storey rear extension. The amended 
proposed two storey rear extension is considered acceptable in terms of scale, location and design. 
The use of a hipped roof arrangement and its location away from the shared boundary is considered 
to ensure the development does result in an excessively overbearing presence on the neighbouring 
property. Furthermore, the extension will not impinge upon the rear elevation windows of the 
neighbouring property, and as such acceptable levels of daylight will be retained. Due to existing 
levels of mutual overlooking the construction of the proposed extension will not result in a loss of 
privacy.  

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard three year timescale 
2. Development to be in accordance with the approved plans 
3. Materials used to match those of the rear elevation of the property 
4. Obscure glazing to the first floor side elevation study room window  
5. Retention of the western boundary fence  

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including 
the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance. 

 
Background Papers 

None  
 

Page 17



Agenda Item 

A8 

Committee Date 

4 June 2018 

Application Number 

18/00308/FUL 

Application Site 

1 Downham Cottages 
[...]
 by the existing vegetation on site so only passing 
views are afforded.  
 

7.2.2 The proposed extension will utilise the footprint of the existing conservatory so the form of 
development is already in situ. The proposed extension will be slightly larger than existing but the 
matching materials and typical design will complement the host dwelling. As such it is considered 
that the scheme will not have an adverse impact on the visual amenity of the wider area and is 
acceptable from a design point of view.  
 

7.3 Impacts on Residential Amenity 
 

7.3.1 The proposal includes openings to all elevations with the main large doors located on the rear (south) 
elevation overlooking the applicant’s own garden. The western elevation features one window with 
the western boundary and a detached garage beyond providing excellent screening between no.61 
and 1 Devon Place. The eastern elevation includes a porch area with a door and window and whilst 
this faces towards the driveway and ground floor window at 59 Gloucester Avenue, a porch is not 
classed as a habitable room and would not be used as a primary viewing location. As such it is 
considered that the proposal would not have an adverse impact on privacy levels for nearby 
residential properties.  
   

7.3.2 In terms of impact on light, the modest projection and height of the proposal, separation distances 
between properties and existing boundary treatments will ensure that light levels are maintained at 
acceptable standards for adjacent properties.   

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 The proposal will not have an adverse impact on nearby residential amenity whilst the choice of 
design and materials will ensure that it complements the existing dwelling.  

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year timescale 

2. Development in accordance with plans 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance.  

 
Background Papers 

None  
 

Page 24



Agenda Item 

A10 

Committee Date 

4 June 2018 

Application Number 

18/00484/FUL 

Application Site 

Salt Ayre Sports Centre 
Doris Henderson Way 
Heaton With Oxcliffe 

Lancaster 

Proposal 

Erection of a single storey extension and bin store 
and creation of a seated area and children's 
playground/outdoor activity area to the front 

 

Name of Applicant 

Mr Simon Kirby 

Name of Agent 

 

Decision Target Date 

8 June 2018 

Reason For Delay 

N/A 

Case Officer Mr Andrew Clement 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval 
 

 
 Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
Lancaster City Council is the applicant, and as such the application must be determined by the 
Planning Committee. 
 

1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The application site relates to Salt Ayre Sports Centre, owned by Lancaster City Council. The 
development site is approximately 70 metres south of the nearest dwellinghouse in the residential 
area of Scale Hall Farm and is located south of Morecambe Road. Vehicle access to the site 
[...]

materials proposed, it is considered that the development will have an acceptable landscape and 
visual impact, with no detrimental impact on highways, parking or residential amenity. Therefore the 
application can be supported. 

 
Recommendation 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
1. Standard 3 year timescale 

Page 28



2. Development to be carried out in accordance to approved plans 
3. Protection/retention of existing trees 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance.  

 
Background Papers 

None  
 

Page 29



Planning & Highways Regulatory Committee - Quarterly Reports 

(a) Planning Application Determination Timescales 
The table provides performance figures for the determination of Major Applications, Minor Applications and Other 

Applications by Planning Officers in accordance with national timescales. 

 

(b) Number of Planning Applications and Related Cases 
The table lists the number of planning applications and other planning application-related cases that are received by the 

Development Management Service per quarter.   

 

(c) New Tree Preservation Orders Made 
The table lists the location of new Tree Preservation Orders (TPOs) made during th
[...]
6


	Agenda
	6 Land north of 1 Sunny Hill, Westbourne Road, Lancaster
	7 Land Off Sycamore Road, Brookhouse
	8 8 Levens Close, Lancaster
	9 1 Downham Cottages, Chapel Lane, Galgate
	10 61 Gloucester Avenue, Lancaster
	11 Salt Ayre Sports Centre, Dors Henderson Way, Heaton With Oxcliffe
	12 Quarterly Reports
	13 Delegated Planning List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  4TH JUNE 2018 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), 
June Ashworth, Jon Barry, Alan Biddulph, Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, 
Abbott Bryning, Ian Clift, Andrew Kay (Substitute for Jean Parr), Mel Guilding 
(Substitute for Sylvia Rogerson), Jane Parkinson, Robert Redfern, 
Susan Sykes and Malcolm Thomas (Substitute for Stuart Bateson) 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Stuart Bateson, Jean Parr and Sylvia Rogerson 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Potts Major Applications Planning Officer 
 Charlotte Seward 

Tom Graham 
Planning Officer 
Locum Lawyer 

 Tessa Mott Democratic Support Officer 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O - Objections 
 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
and Highways Regulatory Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/2019.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Eileen Blamire and seconded by Councillor June Ashworth 
that Councillor Helen Helme be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Planning and Highways 
Regulatory Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/2019.  
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

4TH JUNE 2018 

 
There being no further nominations, the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That Councillor Helen Helme be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Planning and Highways 
Regulatory Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/2019. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th May 2018 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.  
 

3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There no items of urgent business.  
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Jon Barry and Dave Brookes both declared an interest in agenda item A10 
18/00468/FUL 61 Gloucester Avenue, Lancaster. The reason being that the applicant is a 
Green Councillor colleague.  
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
  
5 LAND NORTH OF 1 SUNNY HILL, WESTBOURNE ROAD, LANCASTER  

 
  A6 18/00095/FUL Erection of a three storey 

building comprising of 6 two-
bed apartments (C3) with 
associated parking, 
landscaping and creation of a 
pedestrian access. 
 

Marsh Ward    R 

Under the scheme of public participation, Andrew Jarman, Gaynor Young and Norman 
Burr all spoke against the application.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Jon Barry and seconded by Councillor Eileen Blamire: 
 
“That the application be refused.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be refused for the following reason: 
 

1. The siting, scale and design of the proposed building and parking area results in 
the unjustified loss of trees and inadequate re-planting, unacceptable levels of 
amenity for the two ground floor flat bedrooms, and a disproportionate retained 
area of soft landscaping in comparison to neighbouring residential plots that 
results in  harmful overdevelopment of the site that fails to preserve and enhance 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

4TH JUNE 2018 

 
the Cannon Hill Conservation Area and results in less than substantial harm that 
is not outweighed by the benefits of the provision of housing.  The proposal is 
therefore considered to be contrary to National Planning Policy Framework 
Paragraphs 14, 49, 64 and 133, and Development Management Development 
Plan Document Policies DM29, DM31 and DM35.   

 
APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

  
6 1 DOWNHAM COTTAGES, CHAPEL LANE, GALGATE  

 
  A9 18/00308/FUL Erection of a two storey side 

extension.  
Ellel Ward    D 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Helen Helme and seconded by Councillor Jane Parkinson: 
 
“That the application be deferred to enable a site visit to take place.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 9 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 6 against, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to enable a site visit to take place. 
 

7 LAND OFF SYCAMORE ROAD, BROOKHOUSE  
 

  A7 18/00421/VLA Variation of legal agreement 
attached to planning 
permission 14/00270/OUT to 
alter the affordable housing 
provisions. 

  

Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 

   A 

It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Helen Helme: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the proposed modifications to the obligation to enable the Owner and Council to 
agree a revised alternative affordable housing scheme in the event a Registered Provider 
cannot be found is approved.  
 

8 8 LEVENS CLOSE, LANCASTER  
 

  A8 18/00406/FUL Demolition of existing 
conservatory and erection of 
two storey rear extension. 

Marsh Ward    A 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Helen Helme: 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

4TH JUNE 2018 

 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard three year timescale. 
2. Development to be in accordance with the approved plans. 
3. Materials used to match those of the rear elevation of the property. 
4. Obscure glazing to the first floor side elevation study room window. 
5. Retention of the western boundary fence. 
 

Councillors Jon Barry and Dave Brookes had previously declared an interest in the 
following item. Both Councillors left the meeting at this point and returned after 

determination of the following item. 
  
9 61 GLOUCESTER AVENUE, LANCASTER  

 
  A10 18/00468/FUL Erection of a single storey side 

and rear extension. 
Scotforth East 
Ward 

   A 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Eileen Blamire and seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with plans. 
 

10 SALT AYRE SPORTS CENTRE, DORIS HENDERSON WAY, HEATON WITH 
OXCLIFFE  
 

  A11 18/00484/FUL Erection of a single storey 
extension and bin store and 
creation of a seated area and 
children's playground/outdoor 
activity area to the front. 

Skerton West 
Ward 

   A 

  
It was proposed by Councillor June Ashworth and seconded by Councillor Alan Biddulph: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

4TH JUNE 2018 

 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance to approved plans. 
3. Protection/retention of existing trees. 
 

11 QUARTERLY REPORTS  
 
Members received the Quarterly Planning Report from the Development Management 
Service. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

12 DELEGATED PLANNING LIST  
 
The Planning Manager submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications dealt with under 
the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.53 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


